

Dharam Chand vs. CBI

Cr. Appeal (C-SB) No. 2 of 2025

05.03.2026 Present: Mr. Abishek Rana, Advocate vice Mr. Dhananjay Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Janesh Mahajan, Advocate, Special Public Prosecutor, for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the petitioner has approached the Hon'ble Supreme Court for seeking suspension of the sentence. This Court has the Roster to hear the criminal appeals of the year 2025 and is ready to hear the matter. However, learned counsel for the petitioner is not ready to argue the matter; hence in these circumstances the matter is reluctantly adjourned by four weeks at the request of learned counsel for the petitioner.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge**

5th March, 2026
(Nikita)